

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
87th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2009  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 1327**

"TO PROTECT CONSUMERS OF MOTOR VEHICLES BY REQUIRING THE SELLER TO  
DISCLOSE WHETHER THE MOTOR VEHICLE IS FROM METHAMPEHTAMINE-  
RELATED SEIZURE."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1327.**

Amend House Bill No. 1327 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 27, delete "other" and substitute "methamphetamine-related"

AND

Page 3, delete line 4 and substitute:

"Administration and the first purchaser of the status of the motor vehicle."

AND

Page 3, delete line 8 and substitute:

"by the Office of Motor Vehicle.

(4)(A) If the first purchaser does not receive written notice  
before the sale, the sale is voidable at the option of the first purchaser.

(B) If the law enforcement agency or prosecuting attorney  
that sold the motor vehicle does not agree to return the first purchaser's  
money in exchange for the return of the car and the first purchaser has to  
seek relief in a court of competent jurisdiction, the seller shall reimburse  
the first purchaser for all fees and costs for the matter."

AND

Page 3, delete line 12 and substitute:

"METHAMPHETAMINE-RELATED SEIZURE" before the vehicle is sold to the first  
purchaser."

AND

Page 3, delete lines 25 through 27 and substitute:



"(d)(1) If any subsequent purchaser of a motor vehicle from a methamphetamine-related seizure discovers the status of the motor vehicle but had not received written notice of the condition, the status was not on the title that he or she received, and there is no decal in the door, the subsequent purchaser shall provide written notice to the Office of Motor Vehicle.

(2) The notice shall include the vehicle identification number of the vehicle.

(3) The notice shall be printed on all subsequent titles issued by the Office of Motor Vehicle."

AND

Page 3, line 30, delete "subsequent purchaser fails" and substitute "subsequent purchaser knows or should have known that the motor vehicle was from a methamphetamine-related seizure and fails"

AND

Page 4, line 11, delete "person" and substitute "aggrieved purchaser"

AND

Page 4, line 16, delete "removes" and substitutes "knowingly or recklessly removes"

AND

Page 4, line 33, delete "4-90-803(b)" and substitute "4-90-803(c)"

AND

Page 5, line 6, delete "A person" and substitute "an aggrieved purchaser"

AND

Page 5, delete line 7 and substitute:

"under this subsection in the county where he or she resides or where the vehicle was purchased."

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "4-90-803(b)" and substitute "4-90-803(c)"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative Allen  
JSE/JSE - 02-13-2009 11:17  
JSE120

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk